Form PTO-1595 (Rev.06/04) OMB No. 06451-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET			
PATENT	S ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Vincenza Zaddem Mark Howansky Jessica Liberatore Gene W. Kammerer Jacqueline Flatow	Name: ETHICON, INC. Street Address: U.S. Route #22			
Execution Date(s) 11/16/2004; 11/18/2004; 11/16/2004; 11/16/2004; 11/19/2004 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No	City: Somerville State: NJ Country: USA Zip: 08876-0151			
Andinomal Hamilton of Autority and Conference of the Conference of	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? TYes No			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional families) is additionally account to the families of the families o			
Assignment	This document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/941,241	B. Patent No.(s)			
	ached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications & patents involved:			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: The Content of	6. Total number of applications at paterns involved.			
Philip S. Johnson, Esq. Chief Patent Counsel Johnson & Johnson One Johnson & Johnson Plaza New Brunswick, NJ 08933-7003 Phone: (732) 524-1365 Fax: (732) 524-2808 Email Address: mszanto@corus.jnj.com	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)			
	8. Payment Information			
	Deposit Account Number: 10- 0750/GYN5026USNP/MJS			
9. Signature Melina Forto Signature)	13-/10/04 Date			
Melissa J. Szanto Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 13			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.Q. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 015445 FRAME: 0222

2004 10:53 AM FR TO 917033065995 P.03

DOCKET NO. GYN5026USNP Joint Inventors

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No.10/941,241 Filed September 15, 2004

WHEREAS, Vincenza Zaddem, Mark Howansky, Jessica Liberatore, Gene W. Kammerer and Jacqueline Flatow, residing at 2400 Jamie Court, Easton, PA 18040, 100 Manhattan Avenue, Apt. 1505, Union City, NJ 07087, 10 Yellow Brook Road, Marlboro, NJ 07746, 14 Stephens Drive, East Brunswick, NJ 08818 and 126 Bermuda - Brive, Branchburg, NJ 08853, respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SURGICAL IMPLANT PLACEMENT

for which they have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, ETHICON, INC., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above

described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set her hand and seal this /6 day of November , 2004

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF SOMERS ET

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 16 TH NOVEMBER , 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Vincenza Zaddem , who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to her the contents thereof, she did acknowledge that she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

> ANDREA SLATER TOMKO **NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY** Commission Expires 4/23/2009

Under St

2004 10:54 AM FR TO 917033065995 P.05

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 18^{7H} day of NOVEMBER , 2004

Mark Howansky (L.S.)

STATE OF **NEW JEPSEY**)

OUNTY OF **SOMERSET**)

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this /8TH day of NOVEMBER, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Mark Howansky, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

ANDREA SLATER TOMKO NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JEDSEY Commission Expires 4/23/2009

Andrea Slate Janko

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set her hand and seal this 16 day of November , 2004

STATE OF NEW JERSEY) COUNTY OF **SOMERSET**) ss.

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of NOVENBER, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Jessica Liberatore, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to her the contents thereof, she did acknowledge that she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

ANDREA SLATER TOMKO NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 4/23/2009 andrea State Tombo

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 16 day of Nov. , 2004

STATE OF NEW JERSEY) COUNTY OF SOMERSET

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this November , 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Gene W. Kammerer, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

ANDREA SLATER TOMKO NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 4/23/2009 Indie State Jonho

2004 10:54 AM FR TO 917033065995 P.08

hand and :		TESTIMONY this			has	hereunto , 2004	set	her
		Jacque	eline Flat	OW		(]	5.S.)	
STATE OF)						
COUNTY OF) s	s.					
named in presence, thereof, delivered	Jac and and she the	IT REMENT COURT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	before me latow, whecuted the g first mowledge her volum	, a Nota to I am so the forego made known that she	ry Pu atisfi ing i n to sigr	ablic, per ed is the anstrument her the aed, seal	ersona le pes t in conta led,	rson my ents and
			_		Notary	Public		

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	\
County of Solano	
On November 19, 2004 before	re me, Rose Marie Glunt, Hotary Public Namo and Title of Officer (e.g., Jana Doe, Notary Puplic) gueline M. Flatow Name(s) of Signar(s)
poreonally appeared Jak	queline M. Flatow
personally appeared	v
	 personally known to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
ROSE NAME GLAND	to be the person(s) whose name(e) is/arc subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that be/she/they-executed the same in bis/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by bis/her/their
Commission # 1467206 Notary Public - California Solano County	signature(e) on the instrument the person(s), of the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
My Comm. Expires Feb 1, 20	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Rose Annie C. Lande
Though the information below is not required by law fraudulent removal and Description of Attached Docume	OPTIONAL it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven d reattachment of this form to another document.
	atent Assignment ber 19,2004 Number of Pages: 6
Document Date: Novi.m	ber 19, 2004 Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	_
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer	
Signer's Name: Jarqueli	ne Flatow RIGHT THUMSPRIN OF SIGNER
ν	Top of thumb here
 ✓ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney-in-Fact 	
 Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — □ Limited □ General 	

DOCKET NO. GYN5026USNP Joint Inventors

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No.10/941,241 Filed September 15, 2004

WHEREAS, Vincenza Zaddem, Mark Howansky, Jessica Liberatore, Gene W. Kammerer and Jacqueline Flatow, residing at 2400 Jamie Court, Easton, PA 18040, 100 Manhattan Avenue, Apt. 1505, Union City, NJ 07087, 10 Yellow Brook Road, Marlboro, NJ 07746, 14 Stephens Drive, East Brunswick, NJ 08818 and 126 Bermuda Drive, Branchburg, NJ 08853, Tespectively (Mf) (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and "/19/04 useful inventions or discoveries relating to

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SURGICAL IMPLANT PLACEMENT

for which they have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, ETHICON, INC., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

KNOWN that for ΙŢ THEREFORE, BE consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors And covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above 2004 10:55 AM FR TO 917033065995 P.11

described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set her hand and seal this day of , 2004

-Alm	(L.S.
Vincenza Zaddem	

STATE OF)	
)	SS.
COINTY OF	}	

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Vincenza Zaddem, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to her the contents thereof, she did acknowledge that she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

2004 10:55 AM FR

	IN	TESTIMONY	WHEREOF,	Assignor	has	hereunto	set	his
hand		this	day of			, 2004		

STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Mark Howansky , who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this day of , 2004

STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Gene W. Kammerer, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set her hand and seal this day of , 2004

STATE OF)) ss. COUNTY OF

day of BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this , 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Jessica Liberatore, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to her the contents thereof, she did acknowledge that she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set her hand and seal this 19^{40} day of November , 2004

STATE OF California) ss. COUNTY OF Solarno)

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this , 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally Jacqueline Flatow, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to her the contents thereof, she did acknowledge that she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

N/A (See attached Notary Public All-Durpose Acknowledgment Certificate)